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BIECTIVE = To know the views of women in labor on awarencess, information and care during their labor, to
know aboul their level o satistactic nwith the care proy idcd,(md toimprove the care to their satistaction. METTHODS

= 0ne hundred women including 43 primigravidas (14 wil

3

vachigh fevel of diteracy, 29 with o Tow fes el and 57

multigravids owith o high l(\nl of literacy and 48 with a low fevely were interrogated about theirr views on

awareness, imformation, (hmu\ and care duri ing labor.

“swould not like to have
Woofr 36
af the baby and 987 were coping well as a new mother,

aoidable, 87
haveepisiotomy during labor. A fot

evpected, none had any know !o tee ot painrelictinlabor, 67
ke epidural analgensias Oy erall 59% found the labor room to be unsatisfactory.
and }erudu' stalt was found unsatisfactory by 442, 22¢
Wonen would like to be iy olyed in their care duri ing labor and want to be counseled about any deviation

nm‘nml Care.
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Introduction

Pregnancy and delivery s o physiological process
which most women face during their life time. We
should strive to make it more and more enjovable for
them  and should not medicalise it Involvement of
wonmen in their health care is routine in western
countries but it is stll not practiced in third world
countries, especially inthe government hospitals'™ The
doctorsareyery busy managing emergencies and don't
have the ime to communicate with the women or think
it is not required. With the Consumer Protection Act
looming large, itis still more important thatwe involve
women more frequenthvin decision making and
communicate with thenvand their partners more often
about the progress of labor and any abnormalitv in it
she should be told of the sequence of events during and
atter laborand the various complications which can be
cvpected. These simple tips will improy e her faith in

the systentwith better patient satisfaction rates.

Material and Methods

One hundred women  admitted in tabor were

All the women were Adm]th dt
hospital for theirdelivery Theyv were also asked thmr preferences forrituals like shaving, enenia ele
enema betore labor, 9100 would not like shaving and ¢

]’11}’”‘ receroed o 1/ RS N 114((’)”('(?' [ 34 I ),()—1
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the tabor roon of the
CRIESULTS -1

owould not like to

'—m

owere notaware of the events of labor, 9120 were satisfied with the sex
About painrelietin labor,

_"7(7

o found pain to be more than
o would opt for pain reliet it offered and 397 awould

70

[he behavior of doctors, nrses
and 29% women respectively, CONCLUSION ~

irom

interrogated for their views on awareness and
information about Jabor events, painreliet choicesand
need for improving the services rendered to them. Only
womert who had normal delivery were takenimto the
studv excluding those having instrumental o

They

primigravidas and multigravidas and further

abdominal defivery. were divided into

subdiy d(d into highliteracy (those swho studied turther

than 10" standard ) and fow literacy (those who did not
h -

stud.\ﬂ up tothe 10 standard). The results were compiled

to see the findings in different groups.
¢ ¢

Results

Group Lincluded 14 primigravidas with high literacy,
group Il included 29 primigravidas with Tow literacy,
group Hlconstituted Y multigravidas with high literacy
and group IV had 48 multigravidas with low literacy

Theage of women ranged from 18 vears to 3o vears, the
mean being 26.4 yrs,, while the gravidity ranged from
one to eight, the mean being 3.20 1t was heartening to
note that mostwomen didn’t like to have enema, shaving
and episiotomy if they were not necessary  Table Iy Thus
if giverva choice only 17 14%0), (13,797, 2022229
and 6 (12.5%), 17 14%), 50172400, 0

(7.14590), 120413770, 0 and KR8
enema, shaving and episiotomy in laboringroups |, 11
(Table ). T!

amd Yo 280,

would opt tor

HTand IV respectively 1Cawareness of wornen



about events of labor and satisfaction with the sex ot
the Daby areshownvin Table TLAVhile all multigravidas
were awarce ol the events of labor, 5070 and 100% women
ingroup Land hwere notaware of the events of labor,
While all women were happywvith the sex of the baby
ot was amale, onby 9% were not satisfied ififwasa
female and aff ot them belonged to the low literacy group.
Afmost aft women (Y870 were coping wellwith the
care ot the new born baby. The knowledge and
expectations about pain relief in labor are shown in
Fable HE As expected, most wonien (77%) found labor
pain to be more severe than expected. None ot the
pationts had oy knowledge of pain relief in labor.
Overall T4 cloo o, T8 (62,060, 3(33.88%,) and 27
(O 200y, T2 SR T, THAT 930 8 (38.88%) and 8
tlonna would opt for pain relier and for epidural
analgesiain laborin Group L L HEand TV respectively.

Thewomen's pereeption of labor room care and behavior

Seervey of Hie Datient s U ies on Aveaieineo,

of caregivers is shown in Table IV Untortunately, 5
(3A5.71%0), 231793190, 6 L6006 0 and 25(52 0870 wonien
round labor room care uinsatistactory invgroups 1, H, HI
and IV respectively. The behavior ol dodtors, nurses and
paramedical personnel was found to be unsatisfactory
6 (42.85%), TO AL A8 0and 28 (88 337, 4R 5oy,
724030, 4 (0 and 14880, ond 280y,
GOLOA%), HAh 440 and 7 (14.58%0) in group T T
and IV respectively,

The demands ofwomen in labor are shownim Table vV
Eloven (78.57%0), 120403700, 77777 0 and TOE2008 3,
and Y(R7 1400, ROIZ.24%0, Terb by and o 18 7R
womenwould like to reduce overcrowdimg i the fabor
rooms and allow access to a relative v labor room
groupsin LIL HEand IV respectively, Other demands
were sate drinking water (16%), improvement of sanitary
conditions (7% and tree supphv ot expensive drugs like

anti-Dand cerviprime.

Table=1:Showing Acceptability ot Routine Procedures in Labor by Women (Percentage in Brackets)

Characteristics Groupl Groupll GroupII Group IV Overall
N=14 N =29 N=9 N =48 and
percent

Foeme betore lnbour

Would ke [EE] H(13. 2(22.22) HT2.25) 13

Would notlike 11 (738.57) 12(41.37) BYENARKY 12(25) LN

No Answer 2(14.28) 13(44.82) RIERILRY AHRLS) 44
Shaving Before Labour

Would like 71 N7 0 3625 4

Would not like 12(85.71) 14(48.27) ((66.66) 20041.60) 5.

No Answer 171 10 (34.48) 3(37.33) 26(~416) 40
Fpistotomy

Would like (7.1 12(41.37) 0 (8.3 (I

Would notlike 13(92.85) 20(68.96) 77777} 24791 03

No Answer 0 7(24.13) 2(22.22) 21 (4375 Y0

Figuresinbrackets are pereentages.
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HEEaTE AN )

abledl = Awareness of WomenAbout Eyvents of Labor and Satisfaction with the Sex of the Baby

haracteristics Croupl Group il Group I Group IV Overatiand
N=14 N =29 N=9 N =18 percent

wareness ol Fyents ot labor

Yos AR ! SO ST o

\o TR0 RIVTREERE () 0 3
whstac o ech the ses ol the baby

Nate bal

Yoes 0428 P48 20 2n S

o 0 0 0 1
ate baba

Yeos S 5T P2 0418 4odd 44y PS4 b 41

\o ) 103 0 [ 1205 Y
oping wellwith the new born

Yoes 2 (RS 17 2O IR St A

\o 21428y 0 0 0 Z

guresmbrackels are percentages.

ablelII - Showing Knowledge, Experience and Expectations about pain reliefin labor

haracteristics Groupl GroupTl GroupJIl  Group IV Overall and
N=14 N=29 N=9 N =418 percent

\pvrivmm\t‘lnlmr pain

More severe than expected [H100) 290100 ({6.06) 23(58.37) o

L oss <oy ere 0 0 AR RS 2004100 20
nowledecof painreliet in labor

Yes 0 0 () (!

o 4o 290100 G100 430100 fop
hotee of painreliet it ottered

Yes [4(100) 13(62.00) R{88.83) 27156 2R) n

\o 0 G20 68) 0 ROy 14

No answer 0 ST 24 lerirh [ 32708, I
wice of epidural analgesiait otfered

Yos [ 2(35.71) 1127973 J(R8 88} R16.06) i

No 0 H1ATY) 0 S0 600 12

No Answer 2014.28) 148,27 LT 32(66.60) 44

ruresin brackets are percentages.,
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Protection Act coming invogue, this aspect of health
care s getting more and maore important. Intact, manv
complaints and nwdim—lvgnl cases can be avoided,
provided the patients and
about the delivery process, the expected complications
While rituals like enema,
il universal in India’,

thetr partners are C\plaincd

and their management’
shaving and episioloniy are st
althoughwithoutany scientific evidence in their favor,

0

only DY and 1 womenin the present study opt
wandd tor thenileivenva choice: A high ol o would opt
tor paierebiet v labor i ottered and 777 tound the
patncto be more tharrexpected. This clearlv shows that
OUT WONeh are no loss wise tl o their wester
cotnterparts the bebiavior of doctors, nurses Jnd
attendit vy 4,
220 and 29 women respectivety, it shows that our

Ster behavior and

ng statt was tound to be unsatisfacton
women want better services, b
information about Tabor Our hospital caters to poor
soctocconomic status patients. The expectations are
goiny to be even higher in private setups catering fo
cducated and u
results are comparable to the previous study by the

authorabout patient awareness and involyvementin care

pper sociocconomic class women. The

during cesarcan section . Norewomen these dayvs want
to attend o their babies carly and 98" wvere mpmg well
studv, whichis helptul

can hamper breast

with neonatal care i the present

as delaved contact with the lmh_\
feeding NMothers |
tfo percen e the deliv eny v\;wrm e more positivelv than

v g nornalvaginal deliv ery rend
cesarcan section mionthers, Mostbwomen prefer to deliver
vaginathv these davs even atter a previous cesarean
section .

aries have been used to know the views of
mportant data have been
lhe result of prosent study are

Question
doctors and patients and i
collected b_\‘ therr use
comparable to the recommendations from Cochrane

international
cnema, shaving

Database which clealy shows that

scientificevidence is agamst rituals like

and episiolomy el

This study stresses the urgent need of involving women
in ther healtheare and decisionmaking process They

should be explained about the events ot Tabor,
availabilitv of pain relief and should
any deviation from normal labor and their opanion

sought, it case cesarean section is required. Thirs will
i

be counsele 1 about

voalong wavinbetter paticnt satistaction without am
rmammlburdmmnd with nunimumestra tune. hoamor
doctors should be given some tratning about
communication skitls.
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